. ɥɦɚɬɵ (7273)495-231
Ⱥɧɝɚɪɫɤ (3955)60-70-56
Ⱥɪɯɚɧɝɟɥɶɫɤ (8182)63-90-72
Ⱥɫɬɪɚɯɚɧɶ (8512)99-46-04
Ȼɚɪɧɚɭɥ (3852)73-04-60
Ȼɟɥɝɨɪɨɞ (4722)40-23-64
Ȼɥɚɝɨɜɟɳɟɧɫɤ (4162)22-76-07
Ȼɪɹɧɫɤ (4832)59-03-52

other manufacturers can be used if they meet the functional characteristics of those
shown in the tables.
Type Code Valid up to 40°C (104 °F)
Frame Size
Normal Use Heavy-Duty Use
ACS550-Cx-see
below
I2N
A
PN
HP
I2hd
A
Phd
HP
-245A-4 245 200 192 150 R7
-316A-4 316 250 240 200 R8
-368A-4 368 300 302 250 R8
-414A-4 414 350 368 300 R8
-486A-4 486 400 414 350 R8
208…240 Volt Fuses
208… 240 Volt
Frame
Size
Drive Input Fuse Ratings
HP Identification Amps
(600V)
Bussmann
Type
1 ACS550-CC-04A6-2 R1 15 KTK-R-15
1.5 ACS550-CC-06A6-2 R1 15 KTK-R-15
2 ACS550-CC-07A5-2 R1 15 KTK-R-15
3 ACS550-CC-012A-2 R1 15 KTK-R-15
5 ACS550-CC-017A-2 R1 30 KTK-R-30
7.5 ACS550-CC-024A-2 R2 30 KTK-R-30
10 ACS550-CC-031A-2 R2 50 JJS-50
15 ACS550-CC-046A-2 R3 80 JJS-80
20 ACS550-CC-059A-2 R3 80 JJS-80
25 ACS550-CC-075A-2 R4 100 JJS-100
30 ACS550-CC-088A-2 R4 110 JJS-110
40 ACS550-CC-114A-2 R4 150 JJS-150
50 ACS550-CC-143A-2 R6 200 JJS-200
60 ACS550-CC-178A-2 R6 250 JJS-250
75 ACS550-CC-221A-2 R6 300 JJS-300
100 ACS550-CC-248A-2 R6 350 JJS-350
380…480 Volt Fuses
380… 480 Volt
Frame
Size
Drive Input Fuse Ratings
HP Identification Amps
(600V)
Bussmann
Type
1/1.5 ACS550-CC-03A3-4 R1 15 KTK-R-15
2 ACS550-CC-04A1-4 R1 15 KTK-R-15
3 ACS550-CC-06A9-4 R1 15 KTK-R-15
5 ACS550-CC-08A8-4 R1 15 KTK-R-15
7.5 ACS550-CC-012A-4 R1 15 KTK-R-15
10 ACS550-CC-015A-4 R2 30 KTK-R-30
15 ACS550-CC-023A-4 R2 30 KTK-R-30
20 ACS550-CC-031A-4 R3 50 JJS-50
25 ACS550-CC-038A-4 R3 50 JJS-50
30 ACS550-CC-045A-4 R3 100 JJS-100
30 ACS550-CC-044A-4 R4 100 JJS-100
40 ACS550-CC-059A-4 R4 100 JJS-100
50 ACS550-CC-072A-4 R4 100 JJS-100
60 ACS550-CC-078A-4 R4 100 JJS-100
75 ACS550-CC-097A-4 R4 125 JJS-125
75 ACS550-CC-096A-4 R5 125 JJS-125
100 ACS550-CC-125A-4 R5 175 JJS-175
100 ACS550-CC-124A-4 R6 175 JJS-175
125 ACS550-CC-157A-4 R6 200 JJS-200

Type
2 ACS550-CC-02A7-6 R2 15 KTK-R-15
3 ACS550-CC-03A9-6 R2 15 KTK-R-15
5 ACS550-CC-06A1-6 R2 15 KTK-R-15
7.5 ACS550-CC-09A0-6 R2 15 KTK-R-15
10 ACS550-CC-011A-6 R2 30 KTK-R-30
15 ACS550-CC-017A-6 R2 30 KTK-R-30
20 ACS550-CC-022A-6 R3 50 JJS-50
25 ACS550-CC-027A-6 R3 50 JJS-50
30 ACS550-CC-032A-6 R4 100 JJS-100
40 ACS550-CC-041A-6 R4 100 JJS-100
50 ACS550-CC-052A-6 R4 100 JJS-100
60 ACS550-CC-062A-6 R4 100 JJS-100
75 ACS550-CC-077A-6 R6 100 JJS-100
100 ACS550-CC-099A-6 R6 150 JJS-150
125 ACS550-CC-125A-6 R6 175 JJS-175
150 ACS550-CC-144A-6 R6 200 JJS-200
Power Connection Terminals
The following tables show maximum wire size and required tightening torque for incoming power
and motor terminals, and grounding terminal lug information.
208…240 Volt, Terminals
208…240 Volt, Power Connection Terminal Data
208…240 Volt Base
Drive
Frame
Size
Power Wiring Size
HP Type Code Circuit
Breaker
Overload
Relay
Ground
Lugs
1 ACS550-CC-04A6-2 R1
#10
35 in-lbs
#10
13 in-lbs
#2
15 in-lbs
(#14 - #12)
40 in-lbs
(#10 - #6)
50 in-lbs
(#4 - #2)
1.5 ACS550-CC-06A6-2 R1
2 ACS550-CC-07A5-2 R1
3 ACS550-CC-012A-2 R1
5 ACS550-CC-017A-2 R1
7.5 ACS550-CC-024A-2 R2
#6
45 in-lbs10 ACS550-CC-031A-2 R2
#8
21 in-lbs
15 ACS550-CC-046A-2 R3 #3
50 in-lbs
#3
36 in-lbs20 ACS550-CC-059A-2 R3
25 ACS550-CC-075A-2 R4
#1
50 in-lbs
#2
36 in-lbs
30 ACS550-CC-088A-2 R4
#2/0
274 in-lbs
#2/0
300 in-lbs
40 ACS550-CC-114A-2 R4
50 ACS550-CC-143A-2 R6
300 MCM
274 in-lbs
250 MCM
300 in-lbs
#2/0
275 in-lbs
(#6 - #2)
375 in-lbs
(#1 - #2/0)
60 ACS550-CC-178A-2 R6
75 ACS550-CC-221A-2 R6 2 x 250 MCM
275 in-lbs
2 x 250 MCM
375 in-lbs
350 MCM
100 in-lbs100 ACS550-CC-248A-2 R6
380…480 Volt, Terminals
380…480 Volt, Power Connection Terminal Data
380…480 Volt Base
Drive
Frame
Size
Power Wiring Size
HP Type Code
Circuit
Breaker
Overload
Relay
Ground Lugs
1/1.5 ACS550-CC-03A3-4 R1
#10
35 in-lbs
#10
13 in-lbs
#2
15 in-lbs
(#14 - #12)
40 in-lbs
(#10 - #6)
50 in-lbs
(#4 - #2)
2 ACS550-CC-04A1-4 R1
3 ACS550-CC-06A9-4 R1
5 ACS550-CC-08A8-4 R1
7.5 ACS550-CC-012A-4 R1
10 ACS550-CC-015A-4 R2 #6
45 in-lbs15 ACS550-CC-023A-4 R2
20 ACS550-CC-031A-4 R3 #3
50 in-lbs
#8
21 in-lbs
25 ACS550-CC-038A-4 R3 #3
36 in-lbs30 ACS550-CC-045A-4 R3
30 ACS550-CC-044A-4 R4
40 ACS550-CC-059A-4 R4
#1
50 in-lbs
#2
36 in-lbs
50 ACS550-CC-072A-4 R4
60 ACS550-CC-078A-4 R4
75 ACS550-CC-097A-4 R4
300 MCM
274 in-lbs
250 MCM
300 in-lbs
75 ACS550-CC-096A-4 R5
100 ACS550-CC-125A-4 R5
100 ACS550-CC-124A-4 R6
125 ACS550-CC-157A-4 R6 #2/0
275 in-lbs
(#6 - #2)
375 in-lbs
(#1 - #2/0)
150 ACS550-CC-180A-4 R6
200 ACS550-CC-246A-4 R6
2 x 250 MCM
275 in-lbs
2 x 250 MCM
375 in-lbs
350MCM
100 in-lbs
200 ACS550-CC-245A-4 R7
250 ACS550-CC-316A-4 R8
300 ACS550-CC-368A-4 R8
2 x 500 MCM
275 in-lbs
2 x 500MCM
375 in-lbs
350 ACS550-CC-414A-4 R8
400 ACS550-CC-486A-4 R8
500…600 Volt, Terminals
500…600 Volt, Power Connection Terminal Data
500…600 Volt Base
Drive
Frame
Size
Power Wiring Size
HP Type Code Circuit
Breaker
Overload
Relay
Ground
Lugs
2 ACS550-CC-02A7-6 R2
#6
62 in-lbs
#10
13 in-lbs #2
15 in-lbs
(#14 - #12)
40 in-lbs
(#10 - #6)
50 in-lbs
(#4 - #2)
3 ACS550-CC-03A9-6 R2
5 ACS550-CC-06A1-6 R2
7.5 ACS550-CC-09A0-6 R2
10 ACS550-CC-011A-6 R2
15 ACS550-CC-017A-6 R2
20 ACS550-CC-022A-6 R3 #3
62 in-lbs25 ACS550-CC-027A-6 R3 #8
21 in-lbs30 ACS550-CC-032A-6 R4
#1
62 in-lbs
40 ACS550-CC-041A-6 R4
#2
36 in-lbs
50 ACS550-CC-052A-6 R4
60 ACS550-CC-062A-6 R4
75 ACS550-CC-077A-6 R6
300 MCM
200 in-lbs
100 ACS550-CC-099A-6 R6
250 MCM
300 in-lbs
125 ACS550-CC-125A-6 R6 #2/0
275 in-lbs
(#6 - #2)
375 in-lbs
(#1 - #2/0)
150 ACS550-CC-144A-6 R6
Motor Connection Specifications – R7/R8
Cooling – R7/R8
Air Flow, 380…480 Volt Drives – R7/R8
The following table lists heat loss and air flow data for 380…480 Volt drives.
Motor Connection Specifications
Maximum Motor Cable
Length
Frame Size
Max. Motor Cable Length*
fsw = 1 or 4 kHz fsw = 8 kHz or 12 kHz
R7…R8 300 m 980 ft Does not apply
* arning! Using a motor cable longer than specified in the
chart above may cause permanent damage to the drive.
Cooling Specifications
Method Internal fan, flow direction from bottom to top.
Requirement Allow 4 to 6 inches at the sides of enclosure for venting.
Drive Heat Loss Air Flow
ACS550-xx- Frame Size W BTU/Hr m3/h ft3/min
-245A-4 R7 3850 13000 300 540
-316A-4 R8 5300 18000 700 1220
-368A-4 R8 6850 23000 700 1220
-414A-4 R8 7000 24000 700 1220
-486A-4 R8 7600 26000 700 1220
ACS550-CC Packaged Drive with Bypass
Dimensions and Weights
Dimensional References
The following tables contain dimensional references that will be needed to identify the
dimensional information applying to a given device type code.
 208/230V Bypass Packages
HP Type Code Amp Frame
UL Type
(NEMA) 1
Dim. Ref. Page 29
UL Type
(NEMA) 12
Dim. Ref. Page 30
UL Type
(NEMA) 3R Dim.
Ref. Page 31
1 ACS550-CC-04A6-2 4.6 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
1.5 ACS550-CC-06A6-2 6.6 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
2 ACS550-CC-07A5-2 7.5 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
3 ACS550-CC-012A-2 12 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
5 ACS550-CC-017A-2 17 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
7.5 ACS550-CC-024A-2 24 R2 CX1-3 CX12-3 CX3R-3
10 ACS550-CC-031A-2 31 R2 CX1-3 Cx12-3 CX3R-3
15 ACS550-CC-046A-2 46 R3 CX1-4 CX12-5 CX3R-5
20 ACS550-CC-059A-2 59 R3 CX1-4 CX12-5 CX3R-5
25 ACS550-CC-075A-2 75 R4 CX1-6 CX12-6 CX3R-6
30 ACS550-CC-088A-2 88 R4 CX1-9 CX12-7 CX3R-7
40 ACS550-CC-114A-2 114 R4 CX1-9 CX12-7 CX3R-7
50 ACS550-CC-143A-2 143 R6 CX1-10 CX12-10 CX3R-10
60 ACS550-CC-178A-2 178 R6 CX1-10 CX12-10 CX3R-10
75 ACS550-CC-221A-2 221 R6 CX1-11 CX12-10 CX3R-10
100 ACS550-CC-248A-2 248 R6 CX1-11 CX12-10 CX3R-10
   480V Bypass Packages
  600V Bypass Packages
HP Type Coxe Amp Frame
UL Type
(NEMA) 1
Dim. Ref. Page 29
UL Type
(NEMA) 12
Dim. Ref. Page 30
UL Type
(NEMA) 3R Dim.
Ref. Page 31
1 ACS550-CC-03A3-4 3.3 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
1.5 ACS550-CC-03A3-4 3.3 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
2 ACS550-CC-04A1-4 4.1 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
3 ACS550-CC-06A9-4 6.9 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
5 ACS550-CC-08A8-4 8.8 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
7.5 ACS550-CC-012A-4 12 R1 CX1-1 CX12-1 CX3R-1
10 ACS550-CC-015A-4 15 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2 CX3R-2
15 ACS550-CC-023A-4 23 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2 CX3R-2
20 ACS550-CC-031A-4 31 R3 CX1-4 CX12-4 CX3R-4
25 ACS550-CC-038A-4 38 R3 CX1-4 CX12-4 CX3R-4
30 ACS550-CC-045A-4 44 R3 CX1-4 CX12-5 CX3R-5
40 ACS550-CC-059A-4 59 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-6
50 ACS550-CC-072A-4 72 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-6
60 ACS550-CC-078A-4 78 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-6
75 ACS550-CC-097A-4 96 R4 CX1-6 CX12-7 CX3R-7
100 ACS550-CC-125A-4 124 R5 CX1-7 CX12-8 CX3R-8
125 ACS550-CC-157A-4 157 R6 CX1-10 CX12-9 CX3R-9
150 ACS550-CC-180A-4 180 R6 CX1-10 CX12-9 CX3R-9
200 ACS550-CC-246A-4 245 R6 CX1-11 CX12-10 CX3R-10
250 ACS550-CC-316A-4 316 R8 CX1-12 CX12-11
300 ACS550-CC-368A-4 368 R8 CX1-13 CX12-12
350 ACS550-CC-414A-4 414 R8 CX1-13 CX12-12
400 ACS550-CC-486A-4 486 R8 CX1-13 CX12-12
Consult Factory
HP Type Code Amp Frame
UL Type
(NEMA) 1
Dim. Ref. Page 29
UL Type
(NEMA) 12
Dim. Ref. Page 30
UL Type
(NEMA) 3R Dim.
Ref. Page 31
2 ACS550-CC-02A7-6 2.7 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2 CX3R-2
3 ACS550-CC-03A9-6 3.9 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2 CX3R-2
5 ACS550-CC-06A1-6 6.1 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2 CX3R-2
7.5 ACS550-CC-09A0-6 9 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2 CX3R-2
10 ACS550-CC-011A-6 11 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2 CX3R-2
15 ACS550-CC-017A-6 17 R2 CX1-2 CX12-2 CX3R-2
20 ACS550-CC-022A-6 22 R3 CX1-4 CX12-4 CX3R-4
25 ACS550-CC-027A-6 27 R3 CX1-4 CX12-4 CX3R-4
30 ACS550-CC-032A-6 32 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-6
40 ACS550-CC-041A-6 41 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-6
50 ACS550-CC-052A-6 52 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-6
60 ACS550-CC-062A-6 62 R4 CX1-5 CX12-6 CX3R-6
75 ACS550-CC-077A-6 77 R6 CX1-8 CX12-9 CX3R-9
100 ACS550-CC-099A-6 99 R6 CX1-8 CX12-9 CX3R-9
125 ACS550-CC-125A-6 125 R6 CX1-10 CX12-9 CX3R-9
150 ACS550-CC-144A-6 144 R6 CX1-10 CX12-9 CX3R-9
Dimensions: ACS550-CC NEMA 1 R1 through R8 Frame Size
CX1-9 through CX1-11 are a wall mount configuration with 12 inch high mounting feet. Feet are
removable.
Allow 4-6 inches between enclosures for venting.
CX1-12 to CX1-13 Free StandingCX1-1 to CX1-11 Wall Mounted
D
H
W
H1
W1
H1 W1 Height (H) Width (W) Depth (D) Weight
CX1-1 920 208 948 348 349 35
[36.2] [8.2] [37.3] [13.7] [13.7] [76]
CX1-2 920 208 948 348 349 37
[36.2] [8.2] [37.3] [13.7] [13.7] [82]
CX1-3 1352 254 1380 414 371 49
[53.2] [10] [54.3] [16.3] [14.6] [107]
CX1-4 1352 254 1380 414 371 61
[53.2] [10] [54.3] [16.3] [14.6] [135]
CX1-5 1352 254 1380 414 371 76
[53.2] [10] [54.3] [16.3] [14.6] [168]
CX1-6 1568 330 1596 491 489 90
[61.7] [13] [62.8] [19.3] [19.2] [198]
CX1-7 1568 330 1596 491 489 119
[61.7] [13] [62.8] [19.3] [19.2] [262]
CX1-8 1568 330 1596 491 489 154
[61.7] [13] [62.8] [19.3] [19.2] [339]
CX1-9 Freee e reee e 18 889 527 126
Standing Standing [74.1] [35] [20.7] [277]
CX1-10 Freee e reee e 18 889 527 190
Standing Standing [74.1] [35] [20.7] [418]
CX1-11 Freee e reee e 18 914 584 247
Standing Standing [72] [36] [23] [543]
CX1-12 Freee e 21e reee 914 847 579
Standing Standing [84] [36] [33.4] [1273]
CX1-13 Freee e 21e reee 1524 847 662
Standing Standing [84] [60] [33.4] [1456]
            Dimensions: ACS550-CC NEMA 12 R1 through R8 Frame Size
CX3R-10 is a wall mount configuration with 12 inch high mounting feet.
Feet are removable.
CX3R-12 enclosure is double door construction.
Allow 4-6 inches between enclosures for venting.
WiCX1dth2 (W-1) Depth1 to CX12-12 (D) Weig Free Sht tanding
D W
H